* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

")

DATE November 23, 2009

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND AND PERMISSION TO SUBLET
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPROVEMENT THE ESTIMATED COST
OF WHICH IS LESS THAN THE IOWA CODE COMPETITIVE BID THRESHOLD,
NEOLA PUMP STATION EMERGENCY GENERATOR RELOCATION, BAKER ELECTRIC, INC., BRITT
BAKER, CEO, $26,074.80

WHEREAS, Sections 26.3 and 26.12 of the Code of Iowa exempt the governing body from advertisement for
sealed bids and holding a public hearing on the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract and estimated
cost of the improvement when the Engineer's estimated cost the improvement is less than the competitive bid
threshold established in Section314.1B; and

WHEREAS, On February 12, 2007, under Roll Call No. 07-291, the Des Moines City Council approved bidding
and contracting process changes for construction of improvements which included “Part II: New Competitive
Quotation Process for Public Improvements” which the City Engineer has utilized for this project. These bidding

and contracting process changes were also approved by the Des Moines International Airport Board on March 6,
2007, under Resolution Number A07-51; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines City Engineer has prepared an estimate for construction of the following
improvement:

Neola Pump Station Emergency Generator Relocation, 07-2010-004

The improvement includes the relocation of the existing natural gas driven emergency generator and
electrical equipment for the Neola Avenue sanitary pump station including construction of a new concrete
foundation, earthwork, fencing, electrical and controls work, reconnecting the gas piping, demolition,
temporary pumping and sitework, and miscellaneous associated work including cleanup and other incidental
items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans File Nos. 509-016/021, on Neola Avenue
west of Pennsylvania Avenue along the east bank of the Des Moines River, Des Moines, lowa

The estimated cost of said improvement is $56,000.00, which is less than the competitive bid threshold
established in Section314.1B of the Code of Iowa. Iowa Code Section 26.14 does not require that competitive
quotations be submitted with bid security; and

WHEREAS, the Des Moines City Engineer has solicited proposals for construction of said improvements in
accordance with the process outlined above; and recommends award of contract to Baker Electric, Inc., Britt
Baker, CEO, 111 Jackson Avenue, Des Moines, [A, 50315 in the amount of $26,074.80, for construction of said
improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, [OWA:
That the attached communication recommending construction of the following improvement and the method of
financing; and also including the recommendation of the Des Moines City Engineer submitting plans,
specifications, contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of cost for the construction of the following
improvement:

Neola Pump Station Emergency Generator Relocation, 07-2010-004

07-2010-004 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

17

DATE November 23, 2009

The improvement includes the relocation of the existing natural gas driven emergency generator and
electrical equipment for the Neola Avenue sanitary pump station including construction of a new concrete
foundation, earthwork, fencing, electrical and controls work, reconnecting the gas piping, demolition,
temporary pumping and sitework, and miscellaneous associated work including cleanup and other incidental
items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans File Nos. 509-016/021, on Neola Avenue
west of Pennsylvania Avenue along the east bank of the Des Moines River, Des Moines, lowa

be and the same are hereby approved and accepted. The estimated construction cost for said improvement is
$56,000.00, which is less than the competitive bid threshold established in Section314.1B of the Code of Iowa;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That this Council hereby determines that it is necessary and advisable to
construct said improvement in the manner set forth in the plans, specifications, and contract documents submitted
by the Des Moines City Engineer; and that payment for the cost of said improvement shall be paid from the
funding source identified below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That said plans, specifications, contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of
construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of
construction cost for said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

Baker Electric, Inc. Des Moines, 1A
ABC - Electrical Contractors, LLC Des Moines, A
The Waldinger Corporation Des Moines, IA
C. L. Carroll Co., Inc. Des Moines, 1A
Brocon Services LLC Johnston, IA
Weidner Construction, Inc. Marshalltown, IA

which were received and opened by the Des Moines City Engineer in the City Engineer's Office, 2nd Floor, City
Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa 50309-1891 on November 9, 2009. Said bids and the attached
tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and filed.

07-2010-004 2



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

T

DATE November 23, 2009

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer has determined that the lowest responsive,
responsible bid for the construction of said improvement was submitted by Baker Electric, Inc., in the amount of
$26,074.80, and said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer has secured execution by the lowest
responsive, responsible Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form approved by this Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract and bond, in the amount of $26,074.80, executed by Baker
Electric, Inc., dated November 23, 2009, for the construction of said improvements; the same to be performed in
accordance with the plans and specifications which have been approved by this Council, be and the same are
hereby approved. Since the estimated cost of said improvements was less than the competitive bid threshold, the
DBE/TSB Program shall not apply to this work.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said
contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to
attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said
contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the
Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the attached Permission to Sublet form, from said Contractor requesting
permission to sublet designated items, be and is hereby approved; and each subcontractor is hereby granted
permission to work on said improvement.

07-2010-004 3



&

*

-

Roll Call Number

DATE November 23, 2009

Agenda Item Number

T

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director is hereby authorized to encumber this
contract amount against the funds as identified below, and to acquire Builder's Risk Insurance, if appropriate, for

the above referenced improvement.

(City Council Communication Number 09' Xﬂ‘p attached.)

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: DS AVAILABLE
Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKmley

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Sanitary-5, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS

NAYS

PASS | ABSENT

COWNIE

COLEMAN

HENSLEY

KIERNAN

MAHAFFEY

MEYER

VLASSIS

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

07-2010-004

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk



€« Ve R ORI

LY ARG\ G NUT NI GNAL YD NGl IG e Ul 1T sl

l’,

AEIGERT ST b - BT I T ARTHUR AVE
» £ HOLCOMA
LComg AVE AVE = =z =l E MILTON AVE
W L =1 B Rt VY
2 = @ —
| WATSON AVE = Y R B = =
% " AVE T AVE
e HY £
GUTHRIE \ 2= N i
=z ) ALFH?HO';PSON v @
AVE
\0 THOMPSON .
%/f £
WILSON  AVE =
\ i -
MATTER AvE MATTERN _ AVE
a I
ARK W W FRANKLIN =
3 R =z T aAve =
AVE £ .
JEFFERSON -
2 = £ JEFFERSON| AVE
vE 3l g WASHINGTO = OSCEOLA AVE =
g 2 . T joscea 5
z ) 5 | AVE g
T couLece W IWASHINGTON £ WASHINGTON ~ 3
N 2 wE - OfiNeE
G A b I B 5 5 7 =
of 2 5
i [ BAES ) LLaRK 1l 3 2
= x b PARK r o 5 =
K| B B |cooofe il = ¢ - | o o . =
i ORCHARD ot 4 N & & O E S| B = b
F‘VETFGREST AVE > @%5 2 5| E 39
LT w| T L‘S
@ s - i3 > A
¢ (] e [ —
DiAkA| AV GARFIELD AVE | =| % ol o=
3 tivul E INDI&NA AVE ; gl 2 © b
WE | ' —- =
WE CREIGHTON AVE] ¥ 2 w gl 8l 2 S
£ = ol Bl & wl &
= = 3 w| F
- = luiveRdITy £ = !
L
g
g HERCY x
& PARK o
LAUREL ST
x
=
v
_ gay
W
SIS V-
i
ST
i I g
- 4

PROJECT
LOCATION

NEOLA PUMP STATION

EMERGENCY GENERATOR RELOCATION

ACTIVITY I1.D. 07-2010-004




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

Project _Neola Pump Station Emergency Generator Relocation

Contractor Baker Electric, Inc.

Date November 23, 2009

Contract No. 14500

Federal Tax ID 42-0835172 Activity ID __ 07-2010-004
ORGANIZATION STATE IF COST OF
TO PERFORM ORGANIZATION WORK TO BE
ITEM TO BE SUBLET IS DBE SUBLET
Fence American Fence Company No $2,621.00
1922 Delaware Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50317
Jeff Hushmann
(515) 265-6100
Federal Tax ID 42-1196320
Cost of Items Sublet This Request $2.621.00
Cost of Items Previously Sublet $0.00
Total Cost of Items Sublet $2.621.00
Cost of Specialty Items $0.00
(a) Total Cost of Sublet Items Less Specialty Items $2.621.00
Total Contract Amount $26,074.80
(b) Total Contract Amount Less Specialty Items $26.074.80
10%

Percentage of Contract to be Sublet (a + b)

Permission to Sublet is given with the understanding that the prime
subcontractor’s full compliance of all terms of the contract.

Form Routing: Project Engr. - Engr. Admin. —

City Clerk - Engr. Admin. - Distribution

Form Distribution: Original - Project File
Copy - Project Engineer
Copy - Prime Contractor

contractor shall be held responsible for the



%89 LE-
00°006'vE$
00'8v$ ce0%
ooozts 08°0%
00¢Zies 000951 $
00°286'61$ 00'286'61$
00°8¥1'6$ 00°8vL's$
00°08v% 00°08%$
00'89L'¢c$ 05°6v$
00°099% 09°L1$
00246$ 00'89%
00°06v$ .00°06%
00°092'2$ 00°09.22$
00°009% 00°009$
LNNONY 3o0dd
LINN
3A0dd Qg
aNOg did ON

V| ‘SBUION saQ
uonerodion Jabuipiepn

%9 L{-
G1'EZ¥'62%
05'¥S1$ €0'1$
05'€9%$ 60'c$
00°/85% 00'6¢6'2$
00'192°21% 00'192'zlS
00'7.6'G% 00'726'6$
6e'2ses 6e'252$
(el h 4 A ¥2°8¢%
06'8.6% LG'61%
76°661°1$ 12683
00°005% 00°001$
00'509°'c$ 00'509'¢$
00°000'1$ 00°000°1$
INNOWY 351dd
LINN
3A014d 4ig
aNog aig ON
V| ‘'saulop seq

SIOJOBRIUOY [22199]T DgY

| abed

S90S aqn] Jaji4 1s0duwion aroway

peaidg. pue abeajeg ‘dug ‘losdo)

NOLLdIOS3a

JLVYINLLSE SHIINIONT 40 LNIJH3Id

LSOO NOILONYLSNOD VL0l

N
—

$300g aqn] Ja)|i 1sodwon
Buiyoiny pue Buiziiey ‘Buipess
SUONESHIPOL [BIMO31]

ped aja10u07) Jojeisugn) suibug
3PIM\ ¥ ‘a9 80U YUl UleyD
uBIeH 96 ‘©3UR YuIT UleyD
yoaui-z| ‘Bupeung Jejnuess

o
L=

01 sse(D ‘uoneaeoxy
uopljowsqg
Uoneziiqon

~ AN M DO~

NOILYOOTIY HOLVHINIO AONIOHIWT NOILVYLS diNNd V103N :LDAr0Hd

MO
%y G-
08'v20'92$ 00°000°95$
00°6.$ 05'0$ 00°6/$ 05°0% 47 0064
00°6.¢€$ 05°2$ 00°06Y$ 00es 47 0061
00°09% 00°00€$ 000063 00°005°2$ I¥OV 20
00°00S'¥1$ 00°005'¥1$  |00°000°5ES 00°000'€$ s10}
00°000'€$ 00000'¢$  [00°000'0% 00°000'0% e3 0’}
00°00%$ 00°00%% 00°'005% 00°005% 301
08'vhy'2s 02'8e$ 000952 00°0¥$ 47049
00°000°1L$ 0002$ 00°000°1$ 00°02$ AS 00§
00°0Zv$ 00°0¢$ 00°02v$ 00°0c% AD 0Pl
00°00£% 00°09% 00°00€$ 00°09% AD 06
00°000'Z$ 0000028  |00°000'v$ 00°000'$ s$101
00°005°L$ 00005'L$  |00'G6L'SS 00°661'G$ S10°1

INfoOnv Io1Hd INNOWY ERINE) ALIINVAD
LINN LINN :
301dd digd JLVINILST
GNO4g digd ON
BMO|'SBUION S8Q
‘00 2108|g Jaeyg
60/60/11 M_En__o_m § Z

SUON "ON rOYd 10dl
$00-0102-20 "Al Aoy

NOILYINGVL dI9 SHOLOVHLINOD

A d3aNOHddY

4
A/ ‘A8 daMOIHO
dwey| pixed "Ag9 A3LvINAVL

VYMOI ‘S3NIOW S3Q 40 ALID
ONIFIINIONI 40 LNFWLYVYL3a



T obeyd

%veLL- %9822~ %e9°'6¢- ALYNILSE SHIAINIONT 40 INFOHId
80°162'9v$ 11°66L'ep$ 00°€50'9e$ 00°000'95%$ 1SOD NOILONHLSNOD V101
00°081$ 0z1$ 00261$ 9z'L$ 00'00€$ oocs 00°6.% 05°0% 470051 020G aqn ] 19l4 1sodwo) sacway z|
00°0¥s$ 09¢es 06v.6% €g'es 00°009% 00'v$ 00°06¥$ 0oc$ 470081 SH20G 8qn] Ja)ji4 isodwoy |
0000814 00°000'6% 19°916'1$ £€'685'6% 00°009% 00°000'c$ 00°005% 00°005°'2$ 4OV 20 Buiyoiniy pue Buizyay ‘Buipseg o)
00'926'LL$ 00'9:6'L1$  |227.86'22$ 22'186'22%  |00°000'L1L$ 00°000°LL$  |00°000'6ES$ 00°000'6E$ S10°t SUOREDYIPO [BOIDSIF 6
00°000'6$ 00°000'6$ 05'6ZL'9% 05°621'9% 00°€50'S1$ 00°€S0'6L$  |00°000'9% 00°000'9$ el 0'L ped sjaiouo) Jojeseusy sulbuy g
00'¥6¥% 00'v6¥$ geeged eeeged 00°002% 00°002$ 00°005$ 00°005% e3 0l SPIM b 91D souay yurueyy
0Z'159'2¢ GS'vvs 9/.°598'2% veors 00°095'2$ 00°0v$ 00°095'2$ 00°0¥$ 4709 WBIoH ,96 ‘Sous Yurjueyy g
00°051'1$ ooezs 00'6€£9% 8L2L$ 00°005$ oooLs 00°000°'L$ 00°02$ AS 006 youl-zl ‘Bupenng Jenuers g
886664 2riLs 82'220'L$ 20els 00'0¥8$ 00°09% 00°02v$ 000g$ AD 0p1 peasdg pue sbeneg ‘duis ‘losdor
00°005% 00°00L$ 08°2.2'L$ 95°65¢% 00°005$ 0o'00t$ 00°00¢$ 00°09% AD 0§ 0l ssg|) ‘uoneredxy ¢
00°009'c$ 00'009°c$ 19'916'1$ 19'916°L$ 00°000'L$ 00°'000°L$ 00°000'7$ 00°000'v$ s10% uogowsq g
00°002'L$ 00°002'2$ LA IR rvel'cs 00°006'2$ 00°006'2% 00°G61'G$ 00°G6L'G$ S0 uoneziiqon 3
INNOWY BRI LNNONY 301dd LNNOWY ERIEE] 1INNOWY 301dd ALILNVAD NOILdIYOS3a WL
LINN LINN 1lINN LINA
30Idd aIg 0144 aig 301dd Qig ALVINILSE
aNod ald ON aNOd did ON aNOg aig ON NOILYOOTIH HOLYHANID AONIONIAWT NOILYLS dNNd YI03AN :103r0xd
NOILYTNGYL AIF S.HMOLOVYLNOD
V| ‘umoleysiey V| ‘uoisuyor BMO|'sSaulop s
ou| .Co_uo_._bwcoo JBUPISAA 077 ‘sediAleg uooolg ou| .\ACMQEOO joled 1o A8 A3aIMOIHD
A8 d3AOHddY dwey| piaeq A9 43 LyINgy.L
60/60/L1 FLva qQid

SUON ON rodd Loal

VYMOI 'SINIOW $3d 40 ALID
¥00-0102-20 QI Aoy

ONIYIINIONT 40 INIWLIMY4Ia



